AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN ADJACENT TERRITORY INTO THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 71.012, RSMO.

WHEREAS, on the 4th day of March, 2024, a verified petition signed by all owners of the real estate hereinafter described, to-wit: Trussworks Realty Missouri, LLC, requesting annexation of said territory into the City of Jackson, Missouri, was filed with the City Clerk and the Board of Aldermen; and,

WHEREAS, said real estate as hereinafter described is adjacent and contiguous to the present corporate limits of the City of Jackson, Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing concerning said matter was held at the City Hall in the City of Jackson, Missouri, at the hour of 6:00 p.m. on the 15th day of April, 2024, and,

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was given by publication of notice thereof, on the 27th day of March, 2024, in the Cash Book Journal, a weekly newspaper of general circulation in the County of Cape Girardeau, State of Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, all interested persons, corporations or political subdivisions were afforded the opportunity to present evidence regarding the proposed annexation; and,

WHEREAS, no written objection to the proposed annexation was filed with the Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, within 14 days after the date of the public hearing; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, does find and determine that said annexation is reasonable and necessary to the proper development of the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Jackson, Missouri, is able to furnish normal municipal services to said area within a reasonable time after annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 71.012, RSMo, the following described real estate is hereby annexed into the City of Jackson, Missouri:

ALL OF THAT PART OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE FIFTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WITHIN THE COUNTY OF CAPE GIRARDEAU, STATE OF MISSOURI, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN at the most westerly corner of Lot 1 of the Jackson North Industrial Park Subdivision, Phase 1, said plat being recorded in Document 2014-02837, thence with the west line of said Lot 1, North 08°43'56" East, 409.22 feet; thence North 76°08'59" West, 918.53 feet to a point on the East line of United States Private Survey Number 807, said point being also on the east line of Cold Creek Subdivision, said Cold Creek Subdivision being recorded in Document 2009-00785; thence with the east line of said Survey Number 807 and the east line of said Cold Creek Subdivision, South 06°13'56" West, 1047.66 feet to the Southeast corner of said Cold Creek Subdivision, said point being also on the North line of Terrace Park Estates, a subdivision recorded in Plat Book 23, at Page 37; thence with the north line of said Terrace Park Estates, South 64°20'21" East, 271.61 feet, thence continue with the north line of said Terrace Park Estates, South 48°46'04" East, 470.19 feet; thence North 45°39'09" East, 972.22 feet, to a point on the South line of Lot 1 of said Jackson North Industrial Park Subdivision; thence with the south line of said Lot 1, North 64°46'04" West, 387.18 feet to the place of beginning and containing 26.18 acres, more or less, and being subject to any easements of record.

Section 2. The boundaries of the City of Jackson, Missouri, are hereby altered so as to encompass the above-described tract of land lying adjacent and contiguous to the present corporate limits of said City of Jackson, Missouri.

Section 3. The City Clerk of the City of Jackson, Missouri, is hereby ordered to cause three certified copies of this ordinance to be filed with the County Clerk of Cape Girardeau County, Missouri.

	Section 4. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approva	1.
	FIRST READING: May 6, 2024.
	SECOND READING: May 6, 2024.
	PASSED AND APPROVED this 6th day of May, 2024, by a vote of ayes,
nays, _	abstentions andabsent.
	CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI
(SEAL)	
ATTES	T: BY:
	City Clerk